financial year ended 31 December 2010, of 9.0 sen net per share on 164,385,645 ordinary shares, amounting to
RM14,795,000.

	 The financial statements for the current financial year do not reflect this proposed dividend. Such dividend, will be

accounted for in equity as an appropriation of retained earnings in the financial year ending 31 December 2011.

A
M

W
A
Y
 (M

A
LA

Y
S
IA

) H
O

LD
IN

G
S
 B

E
R
H

A
D

 (3
4
0
3
5
4
-U

)
73

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2010

12.	 Property, plant and equipment

	  				   Long term 	  		  Leasehold 	  Furniture, 	  	 Capital
	  			   Freehold 	  leasehold 	  	 Building 	  fixtures and 	  fittings and 	  Motor 	  work-in-
	  			   land 	  land 	  Buildings 	  improvements 	  improvements 	  equipment 	  vehicles 	  progress 	  Total
	 Group	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

	 At 31 December 2010

	 Cost

	 At 1 January 2010
	 As previously stated	  1,420 	  - 	  38,231 	  6,846 	  2,503 	  22,744 	  2,210 	  9,457 	  83,411
	 Effects of adopting
		  the amendments
		  to FRS 117	  - 	  17,493 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  17,493

	 As restated	  1,420 	  17,493 	  38,231 	  6,846 	  2,503 	  22,744 	  2,210 	  9,457 	  100,904
	 Additions	  - 	  - 	  - 	  509 	  591 	  3,076 	  606 	  6,632 	  11,414
	 Disposals	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  (11)	  (502)	  - 	  (513)
	 Write-offs	 - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  (186)	  (84)	  - 	  - 	  (270)
	 Transfers	  - 	  - 	  (1,113)	  12,891 	  - 	  4,311 	  - 	  (16,089)	  -
	 Effect of movements
	  	 in exchange rates	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  (4)	  (9)	  - 	  - 	  (13)

	 At 31 December 2010	  1,420 	  17,493 	  37,118 	  20,246 	  2,904 	  30,027 	  2,314 	  - 	  111,522

	 Accumulated
		  depreciation

	 At 1 January 2010
	 As previously stated	  - 	  - 	  700 	  1,399 	  1,755 	  7,958 	  1,086 	  - 	  12,898
	 Effects of adopting
		  the amendments
		  to FRS 117	  - 	  1,206 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  1,206

	 As restated	  - 	  1,206 	  700 	  1,399 	  1,755 	  7,958 	  1,086 	  - 	  14,104

	 Charge for the year	  - 	  270 	  717 	  2,073 	  431 	  3,321 	  398 	  - 	  7,210
	 Disposals	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  (11)	  (502)	  - 	  (513)
	 Write-offs	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  (186)	  (80)	  - 	  - 	  (266)
	 Effect of movements
		  in exchange rates	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  (6)	  (7)	  - 	  - 	  (13)

	 At 31 December 2010	  - 	  1,476 	  1,417 	  3,472 	  1,994 	  11,181 	  982 	  - 	  20,522

	 Net carrying amount	  1,420 	  16,017 	  35,701 	  16,774 	  910 	  18,846 	  1,332 	  - 	  91,000

A
M

W
A
Y
 A

N
N

U
A
L

R
E
PO

R
T
 2

0
1
0 74

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2010

12.	 Property, plant and equipment (contd.)

	  				   Long term 	  		  Leasehold 	  Furniture, 	  	 Capital
	  			   Freehold 	  leasehold 	  	 Building 	  fixtures and 	  fittings and 	  Motor 	  work-in-
	  			   land 	  land 	  Buildings 	  improvements 	  improvements 	  equipment 	  vehicles 	  progress 	  Total
	 Group	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

	 At 31 December 2009

	 Cost

	 At 1 January 2009
	 As previously stated	  1,420 	  - 	  2,245 	  1,582 	  1,912 	  15,411 	  2,215 	  24,596 	  49,381
	 Effects of adopting
		  the amendments
		  to FRS 117	  - 	  17,493 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  17,493

	 As restated	  1,420 	  17,493 	  2,245 	  1,582 	  1,912 	  15,411 	  2,215 	  24,596 	  66,874
	 Additions	  - 	  - 	  - 	  25 	  588 	  3,875 	  879 	  36,721 	  42,088
	 Disposals	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  (4,966)	  (884)	  - 	  (5,850)
	 Write-offs	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  (2,211)	  - 	  - 	  (2,211)
	 Transfers	  - 	  - 	  35,986 	  5,239 	  - 	  10,635 	  - 	  (51,860)	  -
	 Effect of movements
	  	 in exchange rates	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  3 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  3

	 At 31 December 2009	  1,420 	  17,493 	  38,231 	  6,846 	  2,503 	  22,744 	  2,210 	  9,457 	  100,904

	 Accumulated
		  depreciation and
	  	 impairment losses

	 At 1 January 2009
	 As previously stated	  - 	  - 	  475 	  1,146 	  1,503 	  13,663 	  1,665 	  - 	  18,452
	 Effects of adopting
		  the amendments
		  to FRS 117	  - 	  936 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  936

	 As restated	  - 	  936 	  475 	  1,146 	  1,503 	  13,663 	  1,665 	  - 	  19,388
	 Charge for the year	  - 	  270 	  225 	  253 	  249 	  1,462 	  305 	  - 	  2,764
	 Disposals	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  (4,964)	  (884)	  - 	  (5,848)
	 Write-offs	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  (2,203)	  - 	  - 	  (2,203)
	 Effect of movements
		  in exchange rates	  - 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  3 	  - 	  - 	  - 	  3

	 At 31 December 2009	  - 	  1,206 	  700 	  1,399 	  1,755 	  7,958 	  1,086 	  - 	  14,104

	 Net carrying amount	  1,420 	  16,287 	  37,531 	  5,447 	  748 	  14,786 	  1,124 	  9,457 	  86,800

(i)	 In prior year, the Capital Work-In-Progress (“CWIP”) of the Group was in relation to the construction and interior
design of the business centre in the new headquarters.

(ii)	 Included in the cost of property, plant and equipment of the Group are cost of fully depreciated plant and

equipment which are still in use amounting to RM8,783,000 (2009: RM7,622,000).

A
M

W
A
Y
 (M

A
LA

Y
S
IA

) H
O

LD
IN

G
S
 B

E
R
H

A
D

 (3
4
0
3
5
4
-U

)
75

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS